• The audit opinion is consistent with the additional report to the audit committee.

Use of our report
This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit
work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s
report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the
company and the company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Kevin Harkin (Senior statutory auditor)
for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP, Statutory Auditor
London, 20 June 2024

Annual Report 2024 dssmith.com 141

Strategic Report Governance Financial StatementsContents

https://www.dssmith.com

Financial statements

Consolidated income statement
Year ended 30 April 2024

142

Continuing operations Note

Before
adjusting

items
2024

£m

Adjusting
items
 2024

(note 4)
£m

After
adjusting

 items
2024

£m

Before
adjusting

items
2023

£m

Adjusting
items
 2023

(note 4)
£m

After
adjusting

 items
2023

£m

Revenue 2 6,822 – 6,822 8,221 – 8,221
Operating costs  3,4 (6,121) – (6,121) (7,360) – (7,360)
Operating profit before amortisation,
acquisitions and divestments  2 701 – 701 861 – 861

Amortisation of intangible assets;
acquisitions and divestments 10, 4 (98) 1 (97) (113) (15) (128)

Operating profit 4 603 1 604 748 (15) 733
Finance income 5 14 – 14 2 – 2
Finance costs 5, 4 (116) – (116) (75) – (75)
Employment benefit net finance expense 25 (1) – (1) (1) – (1)
Net financing costs  (103) – (103) (74) – (74)
Profit after financing costs  500 1 501 674 (15) 659
Share of profit of equity accounted investments,
net of tax 13 2 – 2 2 – 2
Profit before income tax  502 1 503 676 (15) 661
Income tax (expense)/credit 7, 4 (119) 1 (118) (172) 3 (169)
Profit for the year from continuing operations  383 2 385 504 (12) 492
Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from discontinued operations,
net of tax 30(b) – – – – 11  11
Profit for the year  383  2 385 504 (1) 503

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent  383 2 385 503 (1) 502
Non-controlling interests  – – – 1 – 1

Earnings per share
Earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations
Basic 8   28.0p   36.6p
Diluted 8   27.9p   36.3p
Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic 8   28.0p   35.8p
Diluted 8   27.9p   35.5p
Adjusted earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic 8, 32  33.1p   43.0p
Diluted 8  32.9p   42.7p

142

Contents

Financial statements

Consolidated income statement
Year ended 30 April 2024

142

Continuing operations Note

Before
adjusting

items
2024

£m

Adjusting
items
 2024

(note 4)
£m

After
adjusting

 items
2024

£m

Before
adjusting

items
2023

£m

Adjusting
items
 2023

(note 4)
£m

After
adjusting

 items
2023

£m

Revenue 2 6,822 – 6,822 8,221 – 8,221
Operating costs  3,4 (6,121) – (6,121) (7,360) – (7,360)
Operating profit before amortisation,
acquisitions and divestments  2 701 – 701 861 – 861

Amortisation of intangible assets;
acquisitions and divestments 10, 4 (98) 1 (97) (113) (15) (128)

Operating profit 4 603 1 604 748 (15) 733
Finance income 5 14 – 14 2 – 2
Finance costs 5, 4 (116) – (116) (75) – (75)
Employment benefit net finance expense 25 (1) – (1) (1) – (1)
Net financing costs  (103) – (103) (74) – (74)
Profit after financing costs  500 1 501 674 (15) 659
Share of profit of equity accounted investments,
net of tax 13 2 – 2 2 – 2
Profit before income tax  502 1 503 676 (15) 661
Income tax (expense)/credit 7, 4 (119) 1 (118) (172) 3 (169)
Profit for the year from continuing operations  383 2 385 504 (12) 492
Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from discontinued operations,
net of tax 30(b) – – – – 11  11
Profit for the year  383  2 385 504 (1) 503

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent  383 2 385 503 (1) 502
Non-controlling interests  – – – 1 – 1

Earnings per share
Earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations
Basic 8   28.0p   36.6p
Diluted 8   27.9p   36.3p
Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic 8   28.0p   35.8p
Diluted 8   27.9p   35.5p
Adjusted earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic 8, 32  33.1p   43.0p
Diluted 8  32.9p   42.7p

142

Financial statements

Consolidated income statement
Year ended 30 April 2024

142

Continuing operations Note

Before
adjusting

items
2024

£m

Adjusting
items
 2024

(note 4)
£m

After
adjusting

 items
2024

£m

Before
adjusting

items
2023

£m

Adjusting
items
 2023

(note 4)
£m

After
adjusting

 items
2023

£m

Revenue 2 6,822 – 6,822 8,221 – 8,221
Operating costs  3,4 (6,121) – (6,121) (7,360) – (7,360)
Operating profit before amortisation,
acquisitions and divestments  2 701 – 701 861 – 861

Amortisation of intangible assets;
acquisitions and divestments 10, 4 (98) 1 (97) (113) (15) (128)

Operating profit 4 603 1 604 748 (15) 733
Finance income 5 14 – 14 2 – 2
Finance costs 5, 4 (116) – (116) (75) – (75)
Employment benefit net finance expense 25 (1) – (1) (1) – (1)
Net financing costs  (103) – (103) (74) – (74)
Profit after financing costs  500 1 501 674 (15) 659
Share of profit of equity accounted investments,
net of tax 13 2 – 2 2 – 2
Profit before income tax  502 1 503 676 (15) 661
Income tax (expense)/credit 7, 4 (119) 1 (118) (172) 3 (169)
Profit for the year from continuing operations  383 2 385 504 (12) 492
Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from discontinued operations,
net of tax 30(b) – – – – 11  11
Profit for the year  383  2 385 504 (1) 503

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent  383 2 385 503 (1) 502
Non-controlling interests  – – – 1 – 1

Earnings per share
Earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations
Basic 8   28.0p   36.6p
Diluted 8   27.9p   36.3p
Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic 8   28.0p   35.8p
Diluted 8   27.9p   35.5p
Adjusted earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic 8, 32  33.1p   43.0p
Diluted 8  32.9p   42.7p

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income
Year ended 30 April 2024

Annual Report 2024 dssmith.com 143

 Note
2024

£m
2023

£m

Profit for the year  385 503
Items which will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss